## **TOWN OF HAUGHTON** PARISH OF BOSSIER, STATE OF LOUISIANA

## **ORDINANCE (3) OF 2022**

## AN ORDINANCE DECLARING (2) 2013 CHEVROLET POLICE TAHOES SURPLUS TO THE NEEDS OF THE TOWN OF HAUGHTON AND AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF SAID VEHICLES TO THE TOWN OF PLAIN DEALING, LOUISIANA.

WHEREAS, the Town of Haughton owns (2) 2013 Chevrolet Tahoes, VIN #1GNLC2E05DR253557 and 1GNLC2E000DR253076 which is surplus to the needs of Haughton Louisiana; and

WHEREAS, the Plain Dealing Police Department has requested the donation of the referenced vehicles to assist in police protection efforts in the Town of Plain Dealing, LA.

WHEREAS, the nominal amount of revenue generated by the sale of these vehicles is insignificant compared to the greater good this donation would provide to the Town of Plain Dealing, LA Police Department and donations of surplus equipment between political subdivisions whose functions include public safety is authorized by the state constitution; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of Haughton, Louisiana, in regular session convened, that the (2) 2013 Chevrolet Tahoes, VIN #1GNLC2E05DR253557 and IGNLC2E000DR253076 are hereby declared surplus to the needs of the Town of Haughton and authorizing the referenced vehicles to be donated to the Town of Plain Dealing.

**BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED**, that Mayor Kim Gaspard is authorized to execute any and all documents or agreements in conjunction herewith.

The above and foregoing Ordinance was read in full at open and legal session convened, was on motion of BUCK MCGEE, and seconded by PHILLIP SMITH, and adopted on the 11th day of October, 2022, by the following vote:

YEAS:5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0 **ABSTAIN: 0** 

Kim Gaspard, Mayor

<u>Misty Pee, Town Cles</u>